SANTA ANITA PARK - February 28, 2026 - Race 4

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $8,000
OR LESS IN 2025 - 2026. Weight, 124 Ibs. Claiming Price: $8,000 - $0
Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (I Am the Danger - 1:01.64 - February 3, 2019)

Purse: $18,500

Plus: $2,220 CBOIF - California Bred Owner Fund

Plus: $630 Other Sources
Available Money: $21,350

Value of Race: $19,130 1st $11,100, 2nd $3,700, 3rd $2,220, 4th $1,110, 5th $500, 6th $500

Weather: Clear, 88° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:05 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

24Jan26 ‘sAt 1  Uffda (Bautista, Alfredo)

1Feb26 8sA™® 7  Ryan's Girl (Pereira, Tiago)
24Jan26 “SA? 4 Auditory (Payeras, Edgar)

13Feb26 5sA® 3 Rousing Jewel (Fresu, Antonio)
13Feb26 SsA? 6  Unwritten Code (Maldonado, Edwin)
27Jun25 “LRC® 2  Tiergarten (Del-Cid, Vicente)

Fractional Times: 22.20 45.17 57.16
Split Times: (22:97) (11:99) (6:37)
Run-Up: 75 feet

Winner:
Breeder: BHMFR, LLC
Owner: Silvia Soto
Trainer: Farias, Jorge

Scratched Horse(s): Sensational Z Z (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $216,887

Wgt MIE PP

119
124
124
124
124
124

Lb
Lb
Lf
Lb
Lb
L

1
6
4
3
5
2

Final Time: 1:03.53

Wager Type
$1.00 Exacta
$1.00 Trifecta

$0.10 Superfecta
$2.00 Daily Double

$1.00 Pick 3

Start 1/4 3/8

4 11 1/2 14 1/2
3 31 4l 1/2
2 6 6

5 51/2 51/2

1 1 21/2
6 4Head 3Head

Winning Numbers
1-7

1-7-4

1-7-4-3

2-1

3-2-1 (3 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
10.20
16.80

2.94
32.60
50.00

Fin
ll 1/4

36 12
43 1/4
5112

6

Pgm Horse Win  Place Show
1 Uffda 4.00 2.40 2.10
7 Ryan's Girl 5.20 2.60
4 Auditory 2.10
Pgm Horse Name
Uffda
Ryan's Girl
Auditory

N O Wb NBP

Rousing Jewel
Unwritten Code
Tiergarten

Start

O, N WD

1/4
L1z
32112
64
53112
o112
4312

3/8 Str
1412 15

45 25

67 37

56 1/2 59 112
24112 48

35 60

Fin

11 1/4
2l 1/4
g4 /4
4103/4
514
614 1/2

Trainers: 1 - Farias, Jorge; 7 - Vallejo, Genaro; 4 - Flores, Antonio; 3 - Knapp, Steve; 6 - Hanson, Ryan; 2 - Miyadi, Steven

Owners:
CM Racing and Miyadi, Steve;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

1.00*
5.20
2.00
8.70

12.80
22.00

Uffda, Gray or Roan Mare, by Jack Milton out of Kissing Booth, by He's Had Enough. Foaled Apr 08, 2021 in Kentucky.

Pool
115,820
72,299
53,550
16,584
13,023

Comments

opened up turn, held
3-4wd, finished well
chased 3-4wd, kept on
3-2w,pause3/16,no bid
up close,chsd2w,wknd
chased inside,weakened

1 -Silvia Soto; 7 -Lizbeth Medina; 4 - Flores, Antonio and Guttman, Bruce S.; 3 - Howard and Janet Siegel Racing LLC; 6 -Richard Barton; 2 -

UFFDA sprinted to the front from inside, opened up a big lead on the turn, showed the way two wide into the stretch, drifted out while carrying a diminished
lead into deep stretch and was able to hold safely. RYAN'S GIRL tracked three to four wide, closed in entering deep stretch but could not get to the winner.
AUDITORY chased well off the rail in the early going, took the turn three to four wide, kept trying down the lane and earned third. ROUSING JEWEL chased
from off the pace, went two to three wide around the bend, paused behind a rival turning for home, moved out into the clear and failed to menace.
UNWRITTEN CODE broke well, raced up close the leader early, lost ground in the two path around the bend and weakened in the drive. TIERGARTEN
chased along the fence to the turn, dropped back around the bend and also weakened.

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SA&CY=USA&DATE=02/28/2026&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SA&CY=USA&DATE=02/28/2026&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

