



[Video Race Replay](#)

SANTA ANITA PARK - February 28, 2026 - Race 4

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$8,000 OR LESS IN 2025 - 2026. Weight, 124 lbs. **Claiming Price:** \$8,000 - \$0

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (I Am the Danger - 1:01.64 - February 3, 2019)

Purse: \$18,500

Plus: \$2,220 CBOIF - California Bred Owner Fund

Plus: \$630 Other Sources

Available Money: \$21,350

Value of Race: \$19,130 1st \$11,100, 2nd \$3,700, 3rd \$2,220, 4th \$1,110, 5th \$500, 6th \$500

Weather: Clear, 88° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:05 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Jan26 ⁴ SA ¹	1	Uffda (Bautista, Alfredo)	119	L b	1	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{4 1/2}	1 ⁵	1 ^{1 1/4}	1.00*	opened up turn, held
1Feb26 ⁵ SA ¹⁰	7	Ryan's Girl (Pereira, Tiago)	124	L b	6	3	3 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	2 ³	5.20	3-4wd, finished well
24Jan26 ⁴ SA ²	4	Auditory (Payeras, Edgar)	124	L f	4	2	6	6	3 ¹	3 ^{6 1/2}	2.00	chased 3-4wd, kept on
13Feb26 ⁵ SA ³	3	Rousing Jewel (Fresu, Antonio)	124	L b	3	5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3 1/4}	8.70	3-2w,pause3/16,no bid
13Feb26 ⁵ SA ⁴	6	Unwritten Code (Maldonado, Edwin)	124	L b	5	1	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	12.80	up close, chsd2w, wknd
27Jun25 ⁴ LRC ³	2	Tiergarten (Del-Cid, Vicente)	124	L	2	6	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	6	6	22.00	chased inside, weakened

Fractional Times: 22.20 45.17 57.16

Final Time: 1:03.53

Split Times: (22:97) (11:99) (6:37)

Run-Up: 75 feet

Winner: Uffda, Gray or Roan Mare, by Jack Milton out of Kissing Booth, by He's Had Enough. Foaled Apr 08, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: BHMFR, LLC

Owner: Silvia Soto

Trainer: Farias, Jorge

Scratched Horse(s): Sensational Z Z (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$216,887

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Uffda	4.00	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	1-7	10.20	115,820
7	Ryan's Girl		5.20	2.60	\$1.00 Trifecta	1-7-4	16.80	72,299
4	Auditory			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-7-4-3	2.94	53,550
					\$2.00 Daily Double	2-1	32.60	16,584
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-2-1 (3 correct)	50.00	13,023

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Uffda	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{4 1/2}	1 ⁵	1 ^{1 1/4}
7	Ryan's Girl	3	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁵	2 ⁵	2 ^{1 1/4}
4	Auditory	2	6 ⁴	6 ⁷	3 ⁷	3 ^{4 1/4}
3	Rousing Jewel	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{9 1/2}	4 ^{10 3/4}
6	Unwritten Code	1	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{4 1/2}	4 ⁸	5 ¹⁴
2	Tiergarten	6	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ⁵	6 ¹⁰	6 ^{14 1/2}

Trainers: 1 - Farias, Jorge; 7 - Vallejo, Genaro; 4 - Flores, Antonio; 3 - Knapp, Steve; 6 - Hanson, Ryan; 2 - Miyadi, Steven

Owners: 1 - Silvia Soto; 7 - Lizbeth Medina; 4 - Flores, Antonio and Guttman, Bruce S.; 3 - Howard and Janet Siegel Racing LLC; 6 - Richard Barton; 2 - CM Racing and Miyadi, Steve;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

UFFDA sprinted to the front from inside, opened up a big lead on the turn, showed the way two wide into the stretch, drifted out while carrying a diminished lead into deep stretch and was able to hold safely. RYAN'S GIRL tracked three to four wide, closed in entering deep stretch but could not get to the winner. AUDITORY chased well off the rail in the early going, took the turn three to four wide, kept trying down the lane and earned third. ROUSING JEWEL chased from off the pace, went two to three wide around the bend, paused behind a rival turning for home, moved out into the clear and failed to menace. UNWRITTEN CODE broke well, raced up close the leader early, lost ground in the two path around the bend and weakened in the drive. TIERGARTEN chased along the fence to the turn, dropped back around the bend and also weakened.